

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 923/2014

ALL INDIA PROSECUTORS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Goel, Adv.
Mr. Wajeeh Shafiq, AOR
Vibhuti Vasisth, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Aman Lekhi, ASG
Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.**

States

**Andhra Pradesh Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijayabhaskar Reddy, Adv.**

**Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. S. Das, Adv.**

**Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Srikaanth S., Adv.**

**Chhattisgarh Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.**

**Gujarat Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR
Mr. A. Rajarajan, Adv.**

**J&K Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.**

Kerala Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

	Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Maharashtra	Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv. Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.
Manipur	Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, AOR Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv. Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.
Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv. Mr. Rajiv Lochan, Adv. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR Ms. Umme Salma, Adv.
Mizoram	Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv. Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv. Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv. Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Sikkim	Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv. For M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co.
Tamil Nadu	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.
Tripura	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv. Mr. S. Das, Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
Uttarakhand	Mr. Rajiv Nanda, AOR Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
West Bengal	Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amit Verma, Adv. Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv. Prastut Dalvi, Adv. Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. For M/S. PLR Chambers And Co.
U.T. A&N	Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Puducherry

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Ms. Madhvi Kumar Sawant, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Khanna, Adv.

M/S. Corporate Law Group

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Abhishek, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have pointed out to learned counsel for the petitioners that there are many States in this country which have a system of public prosecutor being appointed through the Public Service Commission or other selection system. There are some States which have a combined system of some public prosecutor being appointed by selection and some appointed through the route of Section 25(4) and (5) of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Learned counsel for the petitioners are directed to prepare a chart of all these States and the States which are following a proper system should not be made respondents and their names be deleted from the array of parties.

List the matter after four weeks.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER